

No. 17-55844

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FLO & EDDIE, INC.,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

SIRIUS XM RADIO INC.,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of
California - Honorable Philip S. Gutierrez, District Judge
Case No.Cv-13-5693 PSG

APPELLEE'S RESPONSE BRIEF

Kalpana Srinivasan
Steven G. Sklaver
Rohit D. Nath
Susman Godfrey LLP
1900 Avenue of the Stars, Suite 1400
Los Angeles, California 90067
(310) 789-3100
ksrinivasan@susmangodfrey.com
ssklaver@susmangodfrey.com
rnath@susmangodfrey.com

Henry D. Gradstein
Maryann Rose Marzano
Gradstein & Marzano, P.C.
1801 Century Park East, 16th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90067
(323) 302-9488
hgradstein@khpslaw.com
mmarzano@gradstein.com

Stephen E. Morrissey
Rachel S. Black
Susman Godfrey LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Suite 3800
Seattle, WA 98101
206-516-3899
smorrissey@susmangodfrey.com
rblack@susmangodfrey.com

October 5, 2020

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee
FLO & EDDIE, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE.....	i
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	4
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory Background.....	5
B. Factual Background.....	7
C. This Lawsuit	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	11
STANDARD OF REVIEW	15
ARGUMENT	16
A. The District Court Correctly Concluded that Section 980(a)(2)’s Grant of “Exclusive Ownership” to Authors of Pre-1972 Sound Recordings Includes an Exclusive Right of Public Performance.	16
1. The Plain Language of Section 980(a)(2) Grants Owners of Pre-1972 Sound Recordings an Exclusive Right of Public Performance.....	16
2. The Legislative History Supports the District Court’s Conclusion and Offers No Reason to Disregard the Plain Meaning of Section 980(a)(2).....	21
a. Section 980(a)(2) Provided “Protection for Works Not Protected Under Federal Law” and Was Not a Merely “Technical” Amendment.	22
b. Sirius XM Misstates State Copyright Law at the Time of Section 980(a)(2)’s Enactment.....	24

c.	Section 980(a)(2)’s Grant of a Public Performance Right Is Neither Extreme Nor “Wholly Unprecedented.”	29
(1)	Several states, including California, already recognized a right of public performance at common law when the Legislature enacted Section 980(a)(2).	29
(2)	Federal law has also recognized a public performance right for decades without the parade of horrors SiriusXM suggests.	37
3.	California Common Law Also Protects a Public Performance Right for Owners of Pre-1972 Sound Recordings.	38
4.	Certification to the California Supreme Court is Unnecessary.	45
B.	The District Court Correctly Concluded that Section 980(a)(2)’s Grant of a Public Performance Right Does Not Violate the Commerce Clause.	46
1.	The Commerce Clause Analysis Is Irrelevant Because Congress “Plainly Authorized” State Regulation of Copyrights for Pre-1972 Sound Recordings.	46
2.	Section 980(a)(2) Does Not Violate the Commerce Clause Because It Regulates Evenhandedly to Effectuate a Legitimate Public Interest.	47
	CONCLUSION	52
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	53
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Ass'n des Eleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013)	47, 50
<i>Bagdasrian Prods., LLC v. Capitol Records, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 3245795 (Cal. Ct. App. Aug. 18, 2010)	24
<i>Balboa Ins. Co. v. Trans Global Equities</i> , 218 Cal. App. 3d 1327 (1990)	39, 41
<i>Bonnell v. Med. Bd.</i> , 31 Cal. 4th 1255 (2003)	16, 17
<i>Borg-Warner Protective Services Corp. v. Superior Court</i> , 75 Cal. App. 4th 1203 (1999)	35
<i>Capitol Records, Inc. v. Mercury Records Corp.</i> , 221 F.2d 657 (2d Cir. 1955)	27
<i>Capitol Records v. BlueBeat, Inc.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (C.D. Cal. 2010)	23, 38, 42, 43
<i>CBS v. Custom Recording Co.</i> , 258 S.C. 465 (1972)	28
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Garrod</i> , 622 F. Supp. 532 (M.D. Fla. 1985)	28
<i>Compco Corp. v. Day-Brite Lighting, Inc.</i> , 376 U.S. 234 (1964)	40, 41
<i>Do Sung Uhm v. Humana, Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2010)	15
<i>Erie v. Tomkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938)	16, 41
<i>Esberg v. Union Oil Co.</i> , 28 Cal. 4th 262 (2002)	21, 22

Ferris v. Frohman,
 223 U.S. 424 (1912).....32

Flo & Eddie, Inc. v. Sirius XM Radio, Inc.,
 28 N.Y.3d 583 (2016).....25, 26, 27

Flo & Eddie v. Sirius XM Radio Inc.,
 229 So.3d 305 (Fla. 2017)26

French v. Kreling,
 63 F. 621 (C.C. N.D. Cal. 1894).....29, 31

Frohman v. Ferris,
 238 Ill. 430 (1909)32

Goldmark v. Kreling,
 25 F. 349 (C.C. D. Cal. 1885).....30

Goldmark v. Kreling,
 35 F. 661 (C.C. N.D. Cal. 1888).....30, 31

Gonzalez v. CarMax Auto Superstores, LLC,
 840 F.3d 644 (9th Cir. 2016)16

Hollywood Screentest Of America, Inc. v. NBC Universal, Inc.,
 151 Cal. App. 4th 631 (2007)41

In re Michael G.,
 44 Cal. 3d 283 (1988)18

In re Steele,
 32 Cal. 4th 682 (2004)21

Int’l Franchise Ass’n, Inc. v. City of Seattle,
 803 F.3d 389 (9th Cir. 2015)50

Int’l News Serv. v. Associated Press,
 248 U.S. 215 (1918).....38, 41, 44

Kim v. Reins Int’l California, Inc.,
 9 Cal. 5th 73 (2020)29

Lee v. Hanley,
61 Cal. 4th 1225 (2015)39

Liberty/UA, Inc. v. Eastern Tape Corp.,
11 N.C. App. 20 (1971)27

Loew’s Inc. v. Superior Court of Los Angeles County,
18 Cal. 2d 419 (1941)29, 32, 33

Lone Ranger Television v. Program Radio Corp.,
740 F.2d 718 (9th Cir. 1984)24, 25, 43

*Los Angeles Cty. Metro. Transportation Auth. v. Alameda Produce
Mkt., LLC*,
52 Cal. 4th 1100 (2011)29

Lugosi v. Universal Pictures,
25 Cal. 3d 813 (1979)41

MacIsaac v. Waste Mgmt. Collection & Recycling, Inc.,
134 Cal. App. 4th 1076 (2005)19

McCord Co. v. Plotnick,
108 Cal. App. 2d 392 (1951)41

Metro. Opera Ass’n v. Wagner-Nichols Recorder Corp.,
101 N.Y.S.2d 483 (Sup. Ct. 1950).....27

Monarch Content Mgmt. LLC v. Arizona Dep’t of Gaming,
971 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2020)45, 46, 48

Murray v. BEJ Minerals, LLC,
924 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2019)44

NCAA v. Miller,
10 F.3d 633 (9th Cir. 1993)49

Ne. Bancorp, Inc. v. Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys.,
472 U.S. 159 (1985).....45

People v. Leiva,
56 Cal. 4th 498 (2013)2

<i>Petrella v. MGM</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1962 (2014).....	36
<i>Preven v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 32 Cal. App. 5th 925 (2019)	20
<i>RCA Mfg. v. Whiteman</i> , 114 F.2d 86 (2d Cir. 1940)	13, 27
<i>Read v. Turner</i> , 239 Cal. App. 2d 504 (1966)	24
<i>Reynolds v. Reynolds</i> , 54 Cal. 2d 669 (1960)	18
<i>Riordan v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 589 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)	44
<i>Rosenblatt v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 940 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 2019)	15
<i>Ruckelshaus v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 467 U.S. 986 (1984).....	18
<i>S.D. Myers, Inc. v. City & Cty. of San Francisco</i> , 253 F.3d 461 (9th Cir. 2001)	46, 47, 49
<i>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. Stiffel Co.</i> , 376 U.S. 225 (1964).....	40, 41
<i>Serrano v. Francis</i> , 345 F.3d 1071 (9th Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Sheridan v. iHeartMedia</i> , 300 Ga. 771 (2017)	26
<i>Sheridan v. iHeartMedia, Inc.</i> , 255 F. Supp. 3d 767 (N.D. Ill. 2017)	26
<i>Stanley v. CBS, Inc.</i> , 35 Cal.2d 653 (1950)	24, 30, 33

United States v. Phatthey,
 943 F.3d 1277 (9th Cir. 2019)15

Valley Bank of Nevada v. Plus Sys., Inc.,
 914 F.2d 1186 (9th Cir. 1990)47, 48, 49, 50

Waring v. Dunlea,
 26 F. Supp. 338 (E.D.N.C. 1939)26, 27, 28, 29

Waring v. WDAS Broad. Station,
 327 Pa. 443 (1937).....26, 29, 43

Welco Electronics, Inc. v. Mora,
 223 Cal. App. 4th 202 (2014)39

Wheaton v. Peters,
 33 U.S. 591 (1834).....24

Statutes

17 U.S.C. § 301*passim*

17 U.S.C. § 1401*passim*

28 U.S.C. § 12914

28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)(2)(A).....4

Cal. Bus. & Prof. Code § 1472030, 31

Cal. Civ. Code § 6547, 17

Cal. Civ. Code § 67917

Cal. Civ. Code § 980(a)(2).....*passim*

Cal. Code Civ. Proc. § 185818

Cal. Penal Code § 367a30, 31

Cal. Penal Code § 653h.....*passim*

Federal Copyright Act.....*passim*

G.S. § 66-2828

S.C. Code Ann. § 66-10128

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(5).....52

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(6).....52

Fed. R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(B)(i).....52

Fed. R. App. P. 32(f).....52

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....5
